REPORT OF THE SAMPLING PROGRAM IN THE AREAS OF PIJIGUAOS
(CEDEÑO MUNICIPALITY, STATE OF BOLIVAR, VENEZUELA) AND PUERTO
CARREÑO (COLOMBIA) IN THE ORINOCO RIVER REGION
                                    Selection of the material by batting in the area of interest of Venezuela. Coltan fragments circled in red
Performed by:
Geologist Miguel Jaramillo
AUXICO RESOURCES
January 27, 2021

hill A sample 46 In the northern part of the AOI-1 area there were some points proposed by Japosat from
the Geobotlitho program that could not be sampled because the area is a Natural Reserve called
Bojonawi. Additionally, 18 trenches were made in the area of the main guidelines interpreted by Japosat
near the mining community LFH-14431X.
The following is a list of samples and lithologies taken in the area of Colombia AOI-1 with the
geographical location in the WGS84 system, projection UTM-19:
COLOMBIA Samples (AOI-1) Hills A and B
Lithology Japosat
proposal ID
This work
ID
Label sample
Hills AB, AOI-
Coordinates WGS 84 / UTM zone 19N
X Y
42 42 CCEHA42 666028 669856 Rapakivi textured granite
43 43 CCEHA43 665999 669833 Rapakivi textured granite. Small sinkholes
44 44 CCEHA44 665979 669815 Rapakivi textured granite
45 45 CCEHA45 665916 669809 Rapakivi textured granite
46 46 CCEHA46 665888 669881 Rapakivi textured granite
47 47 CCEHA47 665931 669886 Rapakivi textured granite. Small sinkholes with sediments
49 49 CCEHA49 666091 669898 Rapakivi textured granite. Small sinkholes with sediments
50 50 CCEHA50 666091 669922 Rapakivi textured granite
51 51 CCEHA51 666047 669922 The iron crust in the upper 10 cm. Quartz sand down.
52 52 CCEHA52 665953 669866 Rapakivi textured granite. Small sinkholes with sediments
53 53 CCEHA53 666065 669878 Iron crust
54 54 CCEHA54 666041 669823 Iron crust. Fragments of sandstones medium grain size.
55 55 CCEHA55 665929 669767 Sandy soil
74 74 CCEHA74 665947 670136 Iron crust
59 59 CCEHB59 666306 670137 Rapakivi textured granite
60 60 CCEHB60 666345 670122 Wheatered Rapakivi textured granite. Small sinkholes with sediments
61 61 CCEHB61 666340 670146 Rapakivi textured granite
62 62 CCEHB62 666387 670167 Rapakivi textured granite
63 63 CCEHB63 666328 670167 Rapakivi textured granite. Biotite altering to chlorite?
64 64 CCEHB64 666265 670125 Rapakivi textured granite
65 65 CCEHB65 666306 670090 Rapakivi textured granite
66 66 CCEHB66 666374 670131 Rapakivi textured granite
67 67 CCEHB67 666357 670083 Iron crust and sandstone coarse grain size with oxyde-kaolin matrix
68 68 CCEHB68 666385 670238 Iron crust
69 69 CCEHB69 666420 670169 Iron crust
70 70 CCEHB70 666184 670049 Sandy soil
71 71 CCEHB71 666237 670071 Iron crust and sandstone medium grain size with oxyde matrix
72 72 CCEHB72 666269 670180 Sandy soil
73 73 CCEHB73 666368 670147 Rapakivi textured granite
76 76 CCEHB76 666319 669987 Sandy soil
Table 4. List of samples of the A and B hills of the sampling program in the AOI-1 area of Puerto Carreño
23
COLOMBIA Samples (AOI-1) Hills C and D
Lithology Japosat
proposal ID
This work
ID
Label sample
Hills CD, AOI-1
Coordinates WGS 84 / UTM zone 19N
X Y
1 1 CCEHC01 667577 670929 Rapakivi textured granite and quartz lode
2 2 CCEHC02 667344 669715 Wheatered Rapakivi textured granite
3 3 CCEHC03 667365 669908 Rapakivi textured granite
4 4 CCEHC04 667391 669975 Rapakivi textured granite
5 5 CCEHC05 667509 670018 Rapakivi textured granite
6 6 CCEHC06 667588 669910 Rapakivi textured granite
7 7 CCEHC07 667471 669824 Wheatered Rapakivi textured granite
8 8 CCEHC08 667478 669851 Wheatered Rapakivi textured granite. Small sinkholes
9 9 CCEHC09 667461 669979 Rapakivi textured granite. Quartz veins E-W
10 10 CCEHC10 667314 669770 Rapakivi textured granite
23 23 CCEHC23 667630 669892 Sand
24 24 CCEHC24 667314 669977 Sandy soil
25 25 CCEHC25 667574 670062 Sandy soil
26 26 CCEHC26 667346 669700 Iron crust in the upper 10 cm. Quartz sand down.
31 31 CCEHC31 667287 669848 Sandy soil
32 32 CCEHC32 667516 669780 Sandy soil
33 33 CCEHC33 667279 669722 Coarse sand
37 37 CCEHC37 667510 669935 Aplite lode
38 38 CCEHC38 667336 669744 Rapakivi textured granite
39 39 CCEHC39 667420 669816 Rapakivi textured granite
11 11 CCEHD11 667651 669509 Small sinkholes filled with sediments from granite
12 12 CCEHD12 667760 669526 Rapakivi textured granite
13 13 CCEHD13 667808 669610 Rapakivi textured granite
14 14 CCEHD14 667616 669452 Wheatered Rapakivi textured granite
15 15 CCEHD15 667673 669454 Wheatered Rapakivi textured granite
16 16 CCEHD16 667967 669531 Rapakivi textured granite
17 17 CCEHD17 667988 669630 Rapakivi textured granite
18 18 CCEHD18 667837 669543 Wheatered Rapakivi textured granite
19 19 CCEHD19 667891 669611 Wheatered Rapakivi textured granite
20 20 CCEHD20 667622 669483 Wheatered Rapakivi textured granite
21 21 CCEHD21 667574 669449 Iron crust in the upper 10 cm. Quartz sand down.
22 22 CCEHD22 667736 669767 Sandy soil
27 27 CCEHD27 667651 669561 Sandy soil
28 28 CCEHD28 667729 669674 Sandy soil
29 29 CCEHD29 668045 669775 Sandy soil with oxides
34 34 CCEHD34 668037 669511 Rapakivi textured granite
35 35 CCEHD35 668068 669676 Sandy soil with oxides
36 36 CCEHD36 667944 669775 Sandy soil
40 40 CCEHD40 667885 669540 Wheatered Rapakivi textured granite
41 41 CCEHD41 667749 669563 Wheatered Rapakivi textured granite
Table 5. List of samples of the C and D hills of the sampling program in the AOI-1 area of Puerto Carreño.
24
COLOMBIA Samples (AOI-1) Geobotlitho
Lithology Geobotlith
o Japosat
This work
ID
Label sample
GeoBotLitho
Coordinates WGS 84 / UTM zone 19N
X Y
1 77 CCEBT01 667148 669416 Sandy soil
2 78 CCEBT02 667344 668754 Sandy soil
5 79 CCEBT05 666365 668659 Sandy soil
6 80 CCEBT06 666947 668892 Sandy soil
11 81 CCEBT11 666222 668278 Sandy soil
12 82 CCEBT12 666937 668241 Sandy soil
13 83 CCEBT13 666566 669178 Sandy soil
24 84 CCEBT24 666037 669617 Sandy soil
COLOMBIA Additional Samples (AOI-1)
Lithology
This work ID
Label sample

reservation that covers the entire area did not permit the team to continue sampling. In order to
differentiate the samples from the AOI-1 and AOI-2 areas, they were labeled as follows: The AOI-2 area that
is to the west was labeled CCWHF and the number proposed by Japosat, for example, CCWHF23 means
Colombia Carreño Oeste hill F sample 23. The following is a list of samples and lithologies taken in the AOI-
2 area of Colombia with the geographical location in the WGS84 system and UTM-19 projection:
28
COLOMBIA Samples (AOI-2)
Lithology Japosat
proposal ID
This work
ID
Label samples
Hills A to J
Coordinates WGS 84 / UTM zone 19N
X Y
57 90 CCWBT57 660784 665626 Sandy soil
22 91 CCWHF22 658539 664832 Rapakivi textured granite
23 92 CCWHF23 658713 664941 Rapakivi textured granite
49 93 CCWBT49 658254 663817 Sandy soil
15 94 CCWHD15 659627 664345 Rapakivi textured granite
21 95 CCWHF21 658991 664238 Rapakivi textured granite
35 96 CCWHI35 659965 668041 Sandy soil
Tabla 8. List of samples from the sampling program in the AOI-2 area of Puerto Carreño.
5.1.4 PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE MOST IMPORTANT GEOLOGICAL FEATURES CONCERNING
SAMPLING FOR THE AOI-1 AND AOI-2 AREAS OF COLOMBIA
The same types of rocks that were observed in the well-known Venezuelan deposit are observed inside and